LOCATION: 1411 S POTOMAC

BATTERY CALCULATION

HOURS OF SUPERVISION: 24 HOURS
MINUTES OF ALARM: 5 MINUTES
PANEL: FIRELITE FCPS 24FS6
Device Device Total Total
PART Supervisory Alarm Supervisory Alarm Top of Device
ITEM | QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION Current Current Current Current LK MK
1 1 FCPS-24S6 |POWER SUPPLY BOARD 0.065000 0.145000 0.065000 0.145000 Lens of Strobe o4 }11 5
2 13 GCS24C 15cd STROBE CEILING 0.000000 0.120000 0.000000 1.560000 s
3 2 GCC24C 15cd HORN/STROBE CEILING 0.000000 0.143000 0.000000 0.286000 Top of Cabinet
A FACP| [FAPS
4 2 GCC24C 75cd HORN/STROBE CEILING 0.000000 0.223000 0.000000 0.446000 Mox
. 6" Max Top of Unit
TOTAL: 0.065000 2.437000 colow 8707 — =xAl (VAP
Top of Box
SUB-TOTAL: 0.065000 AMPS Min Min Zh I:IP
24 HOURS OF SUPERVISORY: 24.000000 HOURS 7'6" 6’8"
(90”y (80”7 60" 3’4" 40
SUB-TOTAL: 1.560000 | AMP HOURS (72" (64" (48"
ALARM: l l l All heights are
. measured from C(AFF)
SUB-TOTAL: 2.437000 AMPS v g Above Einiehed Floor
5 MINUTES OF ALARM: 0.083333 HOURS
SUB-TOTAL: 0.203083 | AMP HOURS
——= (~ “\DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS
TOTAL SUPERVISORY: 1.560000 | AMP HOURS U
TOTAL ALARM: 0.203083 | AMP HOURS
TOTAL: 1.763083 | AMP HOURS
E20% (5P 0322017 | AME HOURS.
MINIMUM BATTERY SIZE REQUIRED 2.115700 | AMP HOURS
BATTERIES SUPPLIED 7.000] AMP HOURS
/ \BATTERY CALCULATIONS POWER SUPPLY
GENERAL NOTES
e THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CANNOT BE COMBINED WITH BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEMS.
e THE INSTALLER IS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO
DETERMINE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS OR SENSORS (LE., NOT CLOSER THAN 3 FEET
FROM ANY SUPPLY/RETURN DEFFUSER AND THAT ADDITION DETECTION MAY BE REQUIRED
DUE TO THE RELOCATION OR SPACING ADJUSTMENT OF DETECTORS, AS A RESULT.)
e FIRE ALARM DEVICES MUST BE PLACED IN PROTECTED AREAS WITH AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
RANGING FROM 32° TO 120° F.
e DO NOT PLACE DETECTORS WITHIN 3 FEET OF AIR SUPPLY REGISTERS AND DEFFUSIERS.
e FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE MONITORED BY A CLASS I CENTRAL STATION.
e FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL WILL BE PLACED IN THE LOCATION SPECIFIED WITHIN THE
PLAN SUBMITTAL UNLESS APPROVED BY THE LIFE SAFETY FIELD INSPECTOR.
e CITY OF AURORA BUILDING CODES DIVISION DOES NOT GRANT APPROVAL FOR ANY
VIOLATIONS OF ADOPTED FIRE CODE. CODE VIOLATIONS UNCOVERED DURING FIELD
QUAN.  PART # DESCRIPTION INSPECTIONS MUST BE CORRECTED.
e PER THE 2015 IFC AND THE 2014 NEC THE INSTALLER MUST REQUEST A ROUGH WIRING
1 FCPS—24FS6 FIRELITE POWER SUPPLY INSPECTION ON THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PRIOR TO REQUESTING A FIRE ALARM FINAL INSPECTION.
e THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT A "PRE-TEST" OF THE PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO AN
13 | GCS24C GENTEX MULTI CANDELA STROBE CEILING ACCEPTANCE TEST WITH THE BUILDING CODES DIVISION.
4 | GCC24C GENTEX MULTI CANDELA HORN/STROBE CEILING e REMOTE ALARM INDICATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY FIRE ALARM DETECTOR LOCATED
IN A CONCEALED LOCATION WITH A NORMALLY LOCKED DOOR.
2 | PS=1270 POWER SONIC 7 AMP HOUR BATTERY e AT THE TIME OF FINAL FIRE ALARM INSPECTION, THE SYSTEM MUST BE SUPERVISED/MONITORED
BY A CLASS I CENTRAL MONITORING AGENCY.
e THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR (OR DESIGNEE) MUST PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TESTING EQUIPMENT
AND PERFORM ALL TESTING REQUIRED BY THE LIFE SAFETY FIELD INSPECTOR.
e IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN CONCEALED LOCATIONS OR, WHERE THE DETECTORS
ALARM INDICATOR IS NOT READILY VISIBLE TO RESPONDING PERSONNEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH REMOTE INDICATOR(S), REMOTE TEST STATION AND PLACARDING.
m NEW MATERIALS LIST e ALL NEW OR EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS MUST BE CONNECTED TO AN EXTERIOR HORN AND
U STROBE DEVICE. IF THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLED, A GENERAL ALARM ACTIVATION AT THE FIRE
ALARM CONTROL PANEL WILL ACTIVATE THE EXTERIOR HORN AND STROBE. SILENCING THE PANEL
MUST ALLOW THE VISUAL DEVICE TO CONTINUE UNTIL THE PANEL IS RESET.
e FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL INCLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. VISUAL ALARMS
WILL BE REQUIRED IN ALL ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC AND COMMON-USE AREAS PER THE 2015 IFC AND
THE 2003 ANSI A117.1 STANDARD.
e PROVIDE A PRIMARY AND SECONDARY POWER SUPPLY FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER THE
2015 IFC, SECTION 907.5 AND THE 2013 NFPA 72.
e THE FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLETE THE NFPA 72 "RECORD OF
COMPLETION" PRIOR TO SCHEDULING THE AHJ ACCEPTANCE TEST.
e FIELD INSPECTION CONSULTATION IS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST. CALL 303.739-7420 TO REQUEST
CONSULTATION.
e AUDIBLE ALARM SIGNALING SHALL EXCEED THE PREVAILING SOUND LEVEL IN A ROOM OR
SPACE BY 15 DBA. SOUND LEVELS FOR FIRE ALARM SIGNALS SHALL BE 120 DBA MAXIMUM.
IFC SECTION 907.10.2. ON REQUEST. CALL 303.739-7420 TO REQUEST AN INSPECTION
FIRELITE C o ,C,C . C C C «.C..C..C._,C C ..C.C .., C_,C C C
D il o A S A o il = S~ SN SN ST NN NN N EOL CIRCUIT 1A
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INSTALLED BY;

11901 East 14th Ave.

Aurora, Colorado 80010
Voice: (303)366—4905

Email: office@arapahoefire.com
Fax: (303)366—4966

POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION
PANEL : FIRELITE FCPS 24FS6 LOCATION: 1411 S POTOMAC
TOTAL TOTAL CURRENT ESTIMATED
CURRENT CURRENT CURRENT | CURRENT PER CIRCUIT ONE-WAY CIRCUIT MIN.
AVAILABLE CIRCUIT CIRCUIT PER PER PER CIRCUIT OUTPUT WIRE WIRE VOLTAGE FINAL OPERATE
FORDEVICES | NUMBER TYPE CIRCUIT DEVICES QUAN DEVICE DEVICE REMAINING VOLTAGE GAGE DISTANCE DROP VOLTAGE | VOLTAGE
6.000] Circuit 1A NAC 3.000 ]15cd STROBE C 13 0.12 1.560 1.440 20.4 14
15¢cd H/'S C 2 0.143 0.286 1.154 20.4 14
75cd H/S C 2 0.223 0.446 0.708 20.4 14 175 2.559 17.841 16.000
{ PANEL TOTALS ]
[|  TOTAL ) NOTES: NEC 2014 TABLE 8
| POWER USED 2.292 j Current draws are Average (RMS) amperes. wire gage  resistance ohms per 1000 feet
: TOTAL j All voltage calculations are in volts D.C. 12 2.01
: CURRENT 1 Voltage drops are calculated assuming all of 14 3.19
q AVAIL: 6.000 _1 the load is at the end of the circuit. 16 5.08
: TOTAL j Voltage Drop = Resistance X (one way wire Distance X2) X circuit Amp: 18 8.08
¥ CURRENT 4 C=CEILING MOUNTED
(| REMAINING 3.708 j'

/_ \VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS POWER SUPPLY
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Tenant remodel in existing sprinkled building.
Existing Simplex fire alarm system.

Installation of new synchronized temporal sounding horn/strobes on a new power supply.
Occupancy Group: B Area: 2,8350sf.
Codes Used: 2015ed. IFC, 2013ed NFPA /2

Construction Type: [I-B

City of Aurora Building Division
Project: Aurora Urology - Fire Alarm
Address: 1411 S POTOMAC ST Unit 210
Occupancy Group: IBC B / 2951 SF
2 Construction Type: |BC Type 1IB-SPK
v "4 RSN: 1155003

Permit: 2016 1188710 000 00 LT

City of Aurora Building Division
Reviewed for Code Compliance
Approved as Noted: Neil Wiegert

Date: Oct 17, 2016
2009 INTERNATIONAL CODES & 2011 NEC
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
NAC, FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY

SMOKE DETECTOR (PHOTOELECTRIC)

C STROBE (NUMBER
INDICATES CANDELA)
C INDICATES CEILING MOUNTED

HORN WITH STROBE
(NUMBER INDICATES CANDELA)
75 C INDICATES CEILING MOUNTED

EOL -
/~ N\LEGEND
\__/

/~ \SCOPE OF WORK
N

DESCRIPTION TYPE

CLASS
B

HORN/STROBE CIRCUITS 2 #14 AWG FPLP

/ \WIRE CHART
N

System Outputs

END OF LINE RESISTOR Control Panel T
Annuncigtion Notification Safety Control
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Sprinkler Tamper Valve

Ground Fault
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Low Battery

AC Power Failure
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Communicator Trouble Condition
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>
S>>
S>>

Note: The existing elevator has recall and power shunt.

/[ \SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
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INSTALLED BY;

11901 East 14th Ave.

Aurora, Colorado 80010
Voice: (303)366—4905

Email: office@arapahoefire.com
Fax: (303)366—4966
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RSN 1155003
PERMIT NO. 2016 1188710 000HRie Pran Review and Inspection Guidelines

bidnce Inspection

This worksheet is for jurisdictions that permit the use of 2007 NFPA 72 in lieu of IFC’s referenced 2002 NFPA 72.
Date of Inspection: Permit Number: 2016 1188710000 00LT

Business/Building Name: Aurora Urology Address of Project: 1411 S POTOMAC ST Unit 210

Contractor: ARAPAHOE FIRE PROTECTION INC Contractor’'s Phone: (303) 366-4905

Reference numbers following worksheet statements represent an NFPA code section unless otherwise specified.

Pass | Fail | NA  General

1. | | Obtained a copy of the fire alarm installation certification and a Record of Completion from
installer, 4.5.2.1.

2. | | Approved plans are on site.

3. | [ Fire alarm control unit (FACU) and remote annunciator (RA) are installed consistent with

approved plans, 4.4.6.1.1. and 7.10.
| | A zone and legend map is provided at the RA or an approved location.
Fire alarm zones are properly identified on the FACU and RA panels.
| | The fire alarm system power supply is a dedicated 120 AC branch circuit, which is labeled,
44.14.22.
7. | | Type and gauge of wire or cable(s) for each circuit are consistent with the plans.
8. | | Device location and installation are consistent with the plans.
9 | | Pull stations are installed at the proper height and location, 42 in. to 48 in. and within the
200 ft. maximum travel distance, 5.13 and IFC 907.5.2.1 and 907.5.2.2.
10. | | A Contractor Sound Pressure Level (dBA) Pretest Room Log is provided and verified with
the use of a sound meter during a sound pressure test.

ok

Operational

11. | | Fire alarm audible notification devices sound throughout the occupancy providing a sound
pressure level at least a minimum of 15 dBA above the average ambient noise level or 5
dBA above the maximum noise level. For bedrooms with closed door provide at least 75
dBA at the pillow, 7.4.4.1, IFC 907.6.2.1.1.

12. | | Fire alarm audible devices are a three-pulse temporal pattern unless they were permitted to
match existing audible devices, 6.8.6.5.1.

13. | | Fire alarm visual notification device intensity (cd) ratings and settings, mounting height (80
in. to 96 in.), and location, are consistent with the plans, 7.5.4.1.

14. | | Emergency voice/ alarm communications systems is tested and documentation is provided

documenting the verbal statement(s) are distinguishable and understandable, Table
10.4.2.2.15(b).

15. | | In sprinklered buildings, the fire alarm notification devices will activate by operation of the
sprinkler flow alarm.

16. | | HVAC duct detectors are supervised by the fire alarm system, detectors are all tested to
verify if they can sample the air stream, fans shut down upon activation and visual and
audible status alarm functions, Table 10.4.2.2.14(g).

17. [ | A central, remote or proprietary monitoring service received various signals during system
tests.

18. | | Verify that the correct and distinctive signals are received (alarm, trouble, and supervisory
alarms), 4.4.3.3,10.4.1.1

19. | | Two monitoring circuits are provided, both circuits send correct signals to monitoring
company within 90 seconds, Table 10.4.2.2.16.

20. Verify proper operation of magnetic door-releasing hardware and/or ventilation shutdown.

I I

21. | | Sprinkler tamper switch activation transmits a trouble signal at the annunciator panel.
I I
I I

22. Fire department communications system, if provided, is operational.

23. For air sampling and flame detectors, test the device in accordance with the manufacturer’'s
instructions.

24, | | Restoreable heat and smoke detectors, and pull stations are tested.

25. | | Trouble condition is created for each circuit and the FACU responds appropriately.

26. | | Remote annunciator displays the correct zone and device information.
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27. | | Battery load test: the system is switched to battery operation 24 hours before the test and in
the presence of the inspector the notification devices are activated and operate for 5
minutes or 15 minutes for emergency voice alarms.

28. [ [ Check battery charger, measure load voltage, and open circuit voltage.

29. | | Test ground-fault monitoring circuit, if provided.

30. | | Under primary and secondary power, perform these tests:

| | A. power light on and in normal condition, trouble signal when on secondary power.

| | B. supervisory signals: fire pump power loss or phase reversal, water level/temp,
pressure switches, control valves, etc.

| | C. silence switch functions.

| | D. a2 alarm initiating zone overrides silence switch.

| | E. trouble signals and FACU panel lights operate for each circuit tested; disconnect
.wires from devices and primary power supply to simulate trouble conditions.

| | F. on secondary power, measure standby and alarm current demand.

| | G. trouble and alarm reset switches operate.

| | H. emergency voice alarms: the message is clear and distinct.

| | l. initiating devices tested, audible sound pressure levels, and visuals operate.

| | J.  panel lamp test switch operates: if provided.

| | K. field zones and device address signals corresponded with panel zones and
addresses.

| | L. elevator(s) recall to designated floor and alternate floor in accordance with 6.16.3.

31. | | Other systems activate fire alarm: kitchen hood suppression system, clean agent, etc.

32. | | As-builts are required when system installation is not consistent with the plans.

33. | | Circuit loop resistance is within specifications and a test may be required if the system
wiring has changed from the plans.

34. | | Heat and spot smoke detectors are not within 4 in. of the sidewall, or if on the sidewall, the
detector is 4 in. to 12 in. from the ceiling, 5.6.3.1, 5.7.3.2.1.

35. | | Visual devices in a room or adjacent space with more than 2 devices within the field of view
the flash are synchronized, 7.5.4.1.2(3). Devices in a corridor with more than 2 devices
within the field of view and a maximum spacing of 100 ft., are synchronized, 7.5.4.2.5 and
75.4.2.7.

36. | | Visual devices are wall mounted 80 in. to 96 in. above the floor level unless otherwise
permitted by the approved plans and the fire code official, 7.5.4.1.

37. | | Supplemental (extra) visual devices are permitted to be mounted less than 80 in. above the
floor, 7.7.2.

38. | | Ceiling-mounted devices are listed for use and spaced in accordance with Table

7.5.4.1.1(b) and the approved plans.
*Note: additional testing criteria is found in NFPA 72: Chapter 10.

Additional Comments:

Inspection Date: Approved or Disapproved FD Inspector:

Inspection Date: Approved or Disapproved FD Inspector:

246



RSN 1155003
PERMIT NO. 2016 1188710 000He Pran Review and Inspection Guidelines

Fire Alarm Installation Certification

Permit #: 2016 1188710 000 00 LT Date:
Property Protected System Installer System Supplier
Business Name: Aurora Urology ARAPAHOE FIRE |
Address: 1411 S POTOMAC ST | |
Unit 210 | |
Representative: | |
Telephone: I |

Location of Plans:

Location of Owner’s Manual:

1. Certification of System Installation: Complete this section after system is installed, but prior to conducting
operational acceptance tests. Check wiring for opens, ground faults, and improper branching.

This system installation was inspected and found to comply with the installation requirements of:
NFPA 72

Article 760 of NEC
Manufacturer’s Instructions
Other (specify; FM, UL, etc.)

Print Name:

Signed: Date:

Organization:

2. Certification of System Operation: All operational features and functions of this system were tested and found to
be operating properly in accordance with the requirements of:

NFPA 72

Design Specifications

Manufacturer’s Instructions

Other (specify)

Print Name:

Signed: Date:

Organization:
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@ FIreLuTe ALarms

www.firelite.com

DF-52301 « D-025

FCPS-24FS6
24 Volt, 6 Amp Remote Power Supply

Section: Power Supplies/Accessories

July 8, 2004

GENERAL

The FCPS-24FS6 is a compact, cost-effective, 6-amp re-
mote power supply with battery charger. The FCPS-24FS6
may be connected to any 12- or 24-volt Fire Alarm Control
Panel (FACP) or may stand alone. Primary applications
include Notification Appliance (bell) Circuit (NAC) expan-
sion (to support ADA requirements and NAC synchroniza-
tion) or auxiliary power to support 24-volt system acces-
sories. The FCPS-24FS6 provides regulated and filtered
24 VDC power to four Notification Appliance Circuits con-
figured as either four Class B (Style Y) or Class A (Style A,
with ZNAC-4 option module). Alternately, the four outputs
may be configured as all non-resettable or all resettable
or two non-resettable and two resettable. The FCPS-
24FS6 also contains a battery charger capable of charg-
ing up to 18 Amp Hour batteries.

FEATURES

¢ UL Listed NAC Synchronization using System Sensor,
Wheelock or Gentex (Commander Series) appliances.

¢ Cascadable up to 10 power supplies (four with Gentex)
with strobe timing maintained.

¢ Operates as a sync follower or a sync generator (default).
* See note on reverse side.

e Contains two, fully-isolated input/control circuits (trig-
gered from FACP Notification Appliance Circuit [NAC
expander mode] or jumpered permanently on [stand-
alone mode]).

¢ Optional mounting kit, P/N 90286, to internally house
addressable SLC control module (CRF-300 or CMF-
300) for alarm activation.

¢ FourClassB (Style Y) orfour Class A (Style Z) (with ZNAC-
4 Module) Notification Appliance Circuits.

¢ 6.0 A full load output (3.0 A maximum per circuit) in NAC
expander mode (UL 864).

¢ 4.0 A continuous output in stand-alone mode (UL 1481).

¢ In stand-alone mode, output power circuits may be
configured as resettable (reset line from FACP required)
or non-resettable or a mix of two and two.

e Fully regulated and filtered power output (optimal for
powering four-wire smoke detectors, annunciators and
other system peripherals requiring regulated/filtered
power).

¢ Power-limiting technology meets UL power-limiting re-
quirements.

¢ Form-C normally-closed trouble relay.

e Fully supervised power supply, battery and Notification
Appliance Circuits.

» Selectable earth fault detection.

U

®

APPROVED
LISTED
S2424 MEA
219-02-E

FCPS-24FS6..1if

¢ AC trouble report selectable for immediate or 8 hour

delay.

e Works with virtually any UL 864 fire alarm control which

utilizes an industry-standard reverse-polarity notifica-
tion circuit (including unfiltered and unregulated bell
power).

¢ Requires input trigger voltage of 9.0 - 32 VDC.
¢ Self-contained in compact, lockable cabinet (15" [38.1

cm] H x 14.5" [36.8 cm] W x 2.75" [7.0 cm] D).

¢ Includes integral battery charger capable of charging up

to 18 AH batteries. Cabinet capable of housing 7.0 AH
batteries.

< Battery charger may be disabled via dip switch for appli-

cations requiring larger batteries.

« Fixed, clamp-type terminal blocks accommodate up to

12 AWG (3.1 mm?) wire.

FiresLite® Alarms is a Honeywell company.

Phone: (800) 627-3473, Toll-Free FAX: (877) 699-4105.

This document is not intended to be used for installation purposes. We try to keep our product
information up-to-date and accurate. We cannot cover all specific applications or anticipate all
requirements. All specifications are subject to change without notice.

For more information, contact FiresLite Alarms, One Fire-Lite Place, Northford, Connecticut 06472.

IS0 9001

[ CERTIFIED|
ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING
QUALITY SYSTEMS

DF-52301 07/08/04 — Page 1 of 2
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STANDARDS and CODES

The FCPS-24FS6 complies with the following standards:

* NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code.

e UL 864 Standard for Control Units for Fire Alarm Sys-
tems (NAC expander mode).

e UL 1481 Power Supplies for Fire Alarm Systems
(stand-alone mode).

SPECIFICATIONS

Primary (AC) Power

e FCPS-24FS6: 120 VAC 60 Hz, 3.2 A maximum

e Wire size: minimum 14 AWG (2.0 mmz?) with 600V insu-
lation.

Control Input Circuit

e Trigger Input Voltage: 9.0 to 32 VDC.

e Trigger Current: 2.0 mA (16 - 32 V).
(per input) 1.0mA (9-16V).

Trouble Contact Rating

« 5.0 Aat24VDC.

Auxiliary Power Output

« Specific Application Power - 500 mA maximum.

Output Circuits

e +24 VDC filtered, regulated.

¢ 3.0 A maximum for any one circuit.

¢ 4.0 A maximum total continuous current for all outputs
(Stand-alone mode).

¢ 6.0 A maximum total short-term current for all outputs
(NAC Expander mode).

Secondary Power (Battery) Charging Circuit

e Supports lead-acid batteries only.

¢ Float Charge Voltage: 27.6VDC.

¢ Maximum Charge Current: 1.5 A.

¢ Maximum Battery Capacity: 18 AH.

ORDERING INFORMATION

FCPS-24FS6 Remote charger power supply (120
VAC). Includes main printed circuit
board, transformers, red enclosure, and
installation instructions.

FCPS-2456RB Replacement mother board.

PN 90286 FCPS-24F Module Mounting Kit

ZNAC-4 Class A (Style Z) NAC option module

A77-716B 12/24 VDC end-of-line relay for
monitoring 4-wire smoke detector
power.

BAT-1270 Battery, 12 volt, 7.0 AH (two required).

APPLICATIONS

Example 1

Expand notification appliance power an additional 6.0
amps. Use up to 4 Class B (Style Y) outputs or 4 Class A
(Style Z) outputs (using the ZNAC-4).

In this example, the FACP notification appliance circuits
will activate the FCPS-24FS6 when reverse polarity acti-
vation occurs. Trouble conditions on the FCPS-24FS6
are sensed by the FACP through the Notification Appli-
ance Circuit.
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Example 2

Use the FCPS-24FS6 to expand auxiliary regulated 24 volt
system power up to 4 amps. Both non-resettable and
resettable power options are available.

Resettable outputs are created by connecting the resettable
output from the FACP to one or both of the FCPS-24FS6
inputs.

Example 3

Use addressable control modules to activate the FCPS-
24FS6 versus the FACP Notification Appliance Circuits. This
typically allows for mounting the FCPS-24FS6 at greater
distances* away from the FACP while expanding system
architecture in various applications.

In this example, an addressable control module is used to
activate the FCPS-24FS6 and an addressable monitor
module is used to sense FCPS-24FS6 trouble conditions.
Local auxiliary power output from the FCPS-24FS6 pro-
vides power to the addressable control module.

*FireeLite's MS-9200, MS-9200UD, (198-point) or MS-9600 (636-
point) addressable FACPs have the capability of locating control
and monitor modules up to 10,000 feet (3048 m) away.

Sync Follower/Generator Note: In some installations, it
is necessary to synchronize the flash timing of all
strobes in the system for ADA compliance. Strobes
accomplish this by monitoring very short timing pulses
on the NAC power, which are created by a Fire Alarm
Control Panel such as the FiresLite MS-9600. When
installed at the end of a MS-9600 NAC wire run, this
power supply can track (i.e. "follow") the strobe synchro-
nization timing pulses on the existing NAC wire run. This
maintains the overall system flash timing of the addi-
tional strobes attached to this power supply.

When this power supply is configured (via DIP switch
settings) as a "sync follower," this supply's NAC outputs
track the strobe synchronization pulses present at this
supply's sync input terminal. The pulses are originated
from an upstream FACP or other power supply.

When this power supply is configured (via DIP switch
settings) as a "sync generator," this supply's sync input
terminal are not used. Rather, this power supply is the
originator of the strobe synchronization pulses on this
power supply's NAC outputs. In "sync generator" mode,
the sync type (System Sensor, Wheelock, or Gentex) is
selectable via DIP switch settings.



GENTEX

CORPORATION
Commander? Series Selectable GCS/GCC
Candela Evacuation Signals 24VDC

Applications S E R | E S

The GCS/GCC Series is a ceiling mount strobe or horn/strobe combination
that offers dependable audible and visual alarms and the lowest current
consumption.

The GCS/GCC offers tamperproof field selectable candela options of 15, 30,
75, 95, 115 and 150 candela.

The GCC horn offers a continuous or synchable temporal three in 2400Hz and
mechanical tone. All tones are easy for the professional to change in the field
by using switches. The models are shipped from the factory in the temporal
three alarm mode.

The GC Series has a very minimal operating current and has a minimum flash
rate of 1Hz regardless of input voltage.

The Commander* Series comes standard with the 4" mounting plate which
incorporates the popular Super-Slide® feature that allows the installer to
easily test for supervision. The product also features a locking mechanism
which secures the product to the bracket without any screws showing.

The Commander* also features the patented Checkmate® - Instant Voltage Product Listings

Verification feature which allows the installer to check the voltage drop draw ~ SIGNALING
without removing the signal. u

The GC Series appliances are ANSI/UL 464 and ANSI/UL 1971 listed for use L APPROVED
with fire protective systems and are warranted for three years from the date of ~ LISTED
purchase. ¢ ANSI/UL 464 and ANSI/UL 1971 Listed
* FM Approved
* CSFM: 7135-0569:122 (GCC)
Standard Features 7125-0569:123 (GCS)
* Nominal voltage 24VDC *MEA: 285-91E
» Tamperproof field selectable candela options of 15, 30, 75, 95,115 & 150 Patents
* Super-Slide® Bracket - Ease of Supervision Testing « 7,375,617 May 20, 2008
* Checkmate® - Instant Voltage Verification .
« Unit Dimensions: 6” (15.24 cm) x 2.6” (6.604 cm) 'T::;:;;ct Compliance
. Synchronlzg strobe anQ/or horn W|th Gentex AVSM Cpntrol Module « Americans with Disabilfies Act (ADA)
* Prewire entire system, install mounting bracket, then install signals « IBC/IFC/IRC
 Documented lower installation and operating costs * City & State ordinances/Laws/Regulations
« Input Terminals 12 to 18 AWG * Quality Management System is certified to:

I1SO 9001:2008

¢ Switch Selection for High or Low dBA

* Switch Selection for 2400Hz or Mechanical Tone g%gﬁi

 Switch Selection for Continuous or Temporal 3 Mﬂmﬁ?‘

* Tamperproof re-entrant grill ASSEMBLED N
* Surface mount with the GCSB (Gentex Ceiling Surface Mount Box) THE USA

* Silence audible while visual appliance will remain flashing (for use in accepted jurisdictions)
 Faceplate available in red or off-white
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GCS Series 24 Volt Ceiling Mount Selectable Strobe

Model Part Nominal Candela
Number Number Voltage
GCS24CR 904-1213-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150
GCS24CW 904-1215-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150
GCS24PCR 904-1214-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150
GCS24PCW 904-1216-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150

GCC Series 24 Volt Ceiling Mount Selectable Horn/Strobe

Model Part Nominal Candela Reverberant dBA @ In Anechoic Room
Number Number Voltage 10ft. per ANSI/UL 464 dBA @ 10ft.
GCC24CR 904-1209-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150 81-86 90
GCC24PCR 904-1210-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150 81-86 90
GCC24CW 904-1211-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150 81-86 90
GCC24PCW 904-1212-002 24VDC 15, 30, 75, 95, 115, 150 81-86 90
Model Designations:
C = Ceiling Mount
R = Red Faceplate W = White Faceplate
All units are available in plain (no lettering).
Plain units are non-returnable.
GC24 Product Strobe Current Ratings (mA)
Candela 15¢cd 30cd 75cd 95cd 115cd 150cd
24VDC 72mA 101mA 167mA 200mA 214mA 286mA
24VDC (16-33 Volts)
UL Max’ 120mA 120mA 200mA 220mA 290mA 321mA

GCC24 Product Horn Decibel and Current Ratings (mA)

Minimum dBA @ 10ft. | Minimum dBA @ 10ft. | Regulated 24VDC
Horn Mode per ANSI/UL 464 per ANSI/UL 464 Max. Operating
(HIGH) (LOW) @ High Setting (mA)
[Temp 3 2400Hz 83 75 23
Temp 3 Mechanical 81 73" 22
Continuous 2400Hz 86 78 23
Continuous Mechanical 84 76 22

NOTES:

* Operating temperature: 32°to 120°F (0° to 49°C). The GC Series is not listed for outdoor use.

¢ The sound output for the temporal 3 tone is rated lower since the time the horn is off is averaged into the sound output rating. While the horn is
producing a tone in the temporal 3 mode its sound pressure is the same as the continuous mode.

* For nominal and peak current across UL regulated voltage range for filtered DC power and unfiltered (FWR [Full Wave Rectified]) power, see
installation manual.
* Gentex does not recommend using a coded or pulsing signaling circuit with any of our strobe products (see Technical Bulletin Number 014).

Operating the horn in this mode at this voltage will result in not meeting the minimum ANSI/UL 464 reverberant sound level required for public mode fire protection service.
These settings are acceptable only for private mode fire alarm use. Use the high dBA setting for public mode application (not applicable when using the chime tone. The
chime tone is always private mode).

*  RMS current ratings are per UL average RMS method. UL max current rating is the maximum RMS current within the listed voltage range (16-33VDC for 24VDC units). For strobes
the UL max current is usually at the minimum listed voltage (16VDC for 24VDC units). For audibles the max current is usually at the maximum listed voltage. For unfiltered FWR
ratings, see installation manual.
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Mounting Super-Slide®

2. INSERT LOCKING SCREW

L
>

1. SLIDE ONTO BRACKET

l 3. SNAP COVER OVER ASSEMBLY

DENTEE

Checkmate® Instant Voltage Verification

Switch Locations

DO NOT PAINT

@Cb

%

The access holes are provided in the back of the terminal block
to allow the voltage to be measured directly without removing the
device. Typically this would be done at the end of the line to
confirm design criteria. Most measurements will be taken using
the S+ and S- locations although access is provided to other
locations. NOTICE: CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO NOT
SHORT THE TEST PROBES.

@ENTES@

o

O
(©) <=M
(® <3001
GENTEBR

|

©
Switch positions 1 and 2 in the down position to select
isolated horn and strobe power inputs. Switch 3 selects
between temporal or non-temporal tone. Up is temporal.

Switch 4 selects between mechanical or high frequency
tone. Up is mechanical. Switch 5 selects between high

or low dBA. Up is high dBA.




Conventional GC Series Wiring Diagrams

. UL Listed
UL Listed Control
Signal Signal
C:n:rc;l Signal Signal Panel o s 5 He H. o o
ane S+ S+ & H+ H- S+ S+ S H+ H- Supervised REEREERE) REERER
Supervised RETEEE) REEREEE Signal %’Cu't
Signal Circuit \ END OF LINE
@ V/4 G RESISTOR
\ i }ENDOFLINE 7
RESISTOR @
© 7 \ o %E:.?s?;t::ﬁ
NOTES:
o

All strobes are designed to flash as specified with continuous applied voltage. Strobes should not be used on coded or pulsing
signaling circuits. However, use of the Gentex AVSM control module or Gentex synchronization protocol is permitted to synchronize
the strobe, horn and/or mute the horn. See Technical Bulletin 014 for additional information.

* FOR SYNCHRONIZATION WIRING INFORMATION, REFERENCE AVSM CONTROL MODULE DATA SHEET (551-0031)
AND/OR AVSM CONTROL MODULE MANUAL (550-0284) FOR SYNCHRONIZATION MODULE WIRING DIAGRAMS. AVSM
CONTROL MODULE DATA SHEET AND MANUAL CAN BE OBTAINED AT http://www.gentex.com OR CALL GENTEX
CORPORATION AT 1-800-436-8391.

Architect & Engineering Specifications

The visible and audible/visible signal shall be Gentex model GCS or GCC or approved equal and shall be listed by
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. per ANSI/UL 1971 for the GCS and ANSI/UL 464 for the GCC. The notification appliance
shall also be listed with the California State Fire Marshal (CSFM) and the Bureau of Standards and Appeals (NYC).

The notification appliance (combination audible/visible units and audible units only) shall produce a peak sound output
of 90dBA or greater as measured at 24VDC in an anechoic chamber. The signaling appliance shall also have the
capability to silence the audible signal while leaving the visible signal energized with the use of a single pair of power
wires. Additionally, the user shall be able to select either continuous or temporal tone output with the temporal signal
having the ability to be synchronized.

The audible/visible and visible signaling appliance shall also maintain a minimum flash rate of 1Hz or up to 2Hz
regardless of power input voltage. The appliance shall have an operating current of 72mA or less at 24VDC for the 15
candela strobe circuit.

The appliance shall be polarized to allow for electrical supervision of the system wiring. The unit shall be provided with
a mounting bracket with terminals with barriers for input/output wiring and be able to mount to a single gang or double
gang box or double workbox with the use of an adapter plate. The unit shall have an input voltage range of 16-33 volts with
either direct current or full wave rectified power.

The appliance shall be capable of test supervision without disconnecting wires, verify voltage without removing unit and
be capable of mounting to a surface back box.

24 units per carton
29 pounds per carton

Important Notice: 551 -005 1 '06

These materials have been prepared by Gentex Corporation ("Gentex") for informational purposes only, are
necessarily summary, and are not purported to serve as legal advice and should not be used as such.

Gentex makes no representations and warranties, express or implied, that these materials are complete and

c D n p o n AT I o N accurate, up-to-date, or in compliance with all relevant local, state and federal laws, regulations and rules.

The materials do not address all legal considerations as there is inevitable uncertainty regarding
interpretation of laws, regulations and rules and the application of such laws, regulations and rules to

Fl re PrOteCtion PrOd ucts G rou p ° WWW-genteX-CO m particular fact patterns. Each person's activities can differently affect the obligations that exist under
»] 0985 C hicago DriVe ° Zeeland M IChlga n 49464 applicable laws, regulations or rules. Therefore, these materials should be used only for informational

purposes and should not be used as a substitute for seeking professional legal advice. Gentex will not be

6’] 63927 ’| 95 ° ‘| 8004368391 ° 6‘] 6392 42 ’| 9 Fax responsible for any action or failure to act in reliance upon the information contained in this material.

Gentex Corporation reserves the right to make changes to the product data sheet at their discretion.
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PS-1270 12 Volt 7.0 AH

Rechargeable Sealed Lead Acid Battery We’ve Got The Power.™

* Absorbent Glass Mat (AGM) technology for superior
performance

* Valve regulated, spill proof construction allows safe
operation in any position

POWER,

_1270 F1 7
L PS-12
ngfbn et &5

it R

* Power/volume ratio yielding unrivaled energy density

* Rugged impact resistant ABS case and cover (UL94-HB)

e Approved for transport by air. D.O.T., .LA.T.A., FA.A. and
C.A.B. certified

* U.L. recognized under file number MH 20845

Terminals __________(mm) ______ Performance Specifications

e F1 - Quick disconnect

Nominal Voltage................ccoooiiiiiicieeeeee e 12 volts (6 cells)
tabs, 0.187” x 0.032"- ) )
Mate with AMP. INC. F1 F2 Nominal Capacity
FASTON “187" series kA Fa4 20-hr.  (B350MA 0 10.50 VOILS) werveereeereeeeeeeeeeeseseeseseseseseseseeeeseens 7.00 AH

— OR — 475 :
OR m I m Ie * 10-hr.  (650MA 10 10.50 VOItS) ...ovcvriririeriirere e 6.50 AH

e F2 - Quick disconnect
tabs, 0.250” x 0.032" ‘ he.asjioﬁ _ e s 5-hr. (1.2A 10 10.20 VOItS) eeveeeceeeeeeeeeceeceeeee e 6.00 AH

- Mate with AMP. INC 1-hr. (4.5A10 9.00 VOIS) wovoeereerreeeeeeseeeeseteseesessseeseesssessseesssnees 4.50 AH
FASTON “250” series
15-Min. (14A 10 9.00 VOIS) c.rvcveeeeeeeereeeeeeeseeeeeeese e seee s 3.50 AH

Physical Dimensions: in (mm) Approximate Weight .............. 4.80 Ibs. (2.18 kg)

Energy Density (20-hr. rate) .... 1.49 W-h/in3 (90.95 W-h/1)

[ T Specific Energy (20-hr. rate) 17.50 W-h/Ib (38.58 W-h/kg)
:I W Internal Resistance (approX.) ...cccceeveveeieevcnneesereeee e 23 milliohms
Max Discharge Current (7 Min.) ......cccccoeiienienieniencereeseeee 21.0 amperes
Max Short-Duration Discharge Current (10 Sec.).................. 70.0 amperes

S e T Shelf Life (% of nominal capacity at 68°F (20°C))
e T L IMONEN ceveeeeeceeeeeeesseesssessssssss e sessssssss e esesssses e 97%
ppy[;pﬁpjﬁjss—m—”—,' HT H B IMONTNS .t 91%
W MODEL PS-1270 1 i 6 MONTNS .. 83%

" p———" Operating Temperature Range

- L | CRAIEE . weveeeee oo eeeeee s seeee e 4°F (20°C) to 122°F (50°C)
DiSCharge ...cooveeeereeie e -40°F (-40°C) to 140°F (60°C)
L:5.95(151) W:2.56 (65) H:3.70(94) HT:3.86(98) CASE ..ottt et s et ABS Plastic
Tolerances are +/- 0.04 in. (+/- 1mm) and +/- 0.08 in. (+/- 2mm) for Power-Sonic Chargers...................ccccceeeeeeeeeceeeenenns PSC-12800A, 12800A-C

height dimensions. All data subject to change without notice.

To ensure safe and efficient operation always refer to the latest edition of our Technical Manual, as published on our website.

All data subject to change without notice. www.power-sonic.com
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PS-1270 12 Volt 7.0 AH

Shelf Life & Storage
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Cycle Applications: Limit initial current to 2.1A. Charge until battery voltage
(under charge) reaches 14.4 to 14.7 volts at 68°F (20°C). Hold at 14.4 to 14.7
volts until current drops to under 70mA. Battery is fully charged under these
conditions, and charger should be disconnected or switched to “float” voltage.

“Float” or “Stand-By” Service: Hold battery across constant voltage source of
13.5 to 13.8 volts continuously. When held at this voltage, the battery will seek its
own current level and maintain itself in a fully charged condition.

Note: Due to the self-discharge characteristics of this type of battery, it is
imperative that they be charged within 6 months of storage, otherwise permanent
loss of capacity might occur as a result of sulfation.

Power-Sonic offers a wide range of chargers suitable for batteries up to 200AH.
Please refer to the Charger Selection Guide in our specification sheets for “C-Series
Switch Mode Chargers” and “Transformer Type A and F Series”. Please contact our
Technical department for advice if you have difficulty in locating suitable models.

Contact Information

Discharge Characteristics

14.0 11T T T 11T T 7
Ambient Temperature 20°C (68°F
13.0 —— |
— = £ 'y g S
2 120 —~ T~~~
o el ~N \ \\ \
(2]
m _——r——
S 1.0 e \ N
: NN | s
© L1
£ 100 - 0.70 9-35 |
£ /,l/ 14
@ 1 3.5
L 9.0 T
Final V7 0
Voltage ’
8.0
| | 14
1.2 24 6 12 24 36481 2 4 6810 20 40
| min } h }
Discharge Time
Life Characteristics in Stand-By Use
—_ Ambient Temperature 20°C (68°F)
,S 100 } " . f
2
£ 80
2
© 60
2 4 Float Charging Voltage
g 4 2.25 - 2.30 V/Cell
3 20
&
0
0 1 2 3 4
Years
Life Characteristics in Cyclic Use
120
100
S
> 80
©
©
2 60 Dieer - =t
o ischarge Discharge Discharge
o Depth 100%  |Depth 507 Depth 30%
S 40 i
5 1. Discharge Current 0.2C (Final Voltage 1. 7VICeII)
T 20 2. Charge Current: 0.1C -}
x 3. Ambient Temperature: 20°C to 25°C (68°F to 77°F)
0 I
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200

Number of Cycles

Further Information

Please refer to our website www.power-sonic.com for a complete range of useful
downloads, such as product catalogs, material safety data sheets (MSDS), ISO
certification, etc..

DOMESTIC SALES

Tel: +1-619-661-2020

Fax: +1-619-661-3650
national-sales@power-sonic.com

CUSTOMER SERVICE
Tel: +1-619-661-2030
Fax: +1-619-661-3648
customer-service@power-sonic.com

www.power-sonic.com

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Tel: +1-619-661-2020
Fax: +1-619-661-3648
support@power-sonic.com

INTERNATIONAL SALES
Tel: +1-650-364-5001
Fax: +1-650-366-3662
battery@power-sonic.com

CORPORATE OFFICE - 7550 Panasonic Way ¢ San Diego, CA 92154 « USA e Tel: +1-619-661-2020 * Fax: +1-619-661-3650

0308 1M
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